

PRIVATE ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

the second secon

PASSED BY THE

EIGHTH LEGISLATURE,

AT JTS

SESSION HELD IN JANUARY, 1828.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of the 28th June, 182#

PORTLAND.

ł

PRINTED BY THOMAS TODD PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1828.

mortgaged; saving to the owners thereof the right of redeeming the same, at any time within one year, by paying the purchaser, or his assignee, the sum at which it was sold, with twelve per cent. interest thereon, deducting therefrom the rents and profits over and above the repairs and taxes.

SECT. 9. Be it further enacted, That any two First meeting by of the persons herein named, are authorized to whom and how called, call the first meeting by advertising the same two weeks successively in the newspaper printed at Thomaston.

SECT.10. Be it further enacted, That the powers granted by this Act, may be enlarged, restrained Powers restricted. or annulled, at the pleasure of the Legislature.

[Approved by the Governor, February 23, 1828.]

CHAPTER DLXIV.

AN ACT to annex a part of Palmyra to Pittsfield.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That all that part of the town of Palmyra, lying Territory set off westerly of the following described line, to wit: from Palmyra and annexed to Pitte-Beginning on the northern line of the town of field. Pittsfield at the southern corner of lots numbered seven and eight in the first range of lots lying west of the Sebasticook river in the town of Palmyra, and running northerly on the dividing line between lots numbered seven and eight in the ranges numbered from one to five, both inclusive, till it arrives at the northerly corner of lots numbered seven and nine in the fifth range; thence westerly to the southeasterly corner of the town of Hartland, together with the inhabitants thereof, be, and hereby are, set off from the town of Palmyra and annexed to the town of Pittsfield, in the county of Somerset: Provided, That the persons thus Provide, set off shall be held liable to pay all taxes assessed

upon them or their estates remaining unpaid prior to the passing of this Act.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That all per-Provision respect sons now chargeable to the town of Palmyra as paupers, and whose dwelling place or home at the time of their becoming so chargeable, was on any part of the territory hereby annexed to Pittsfield, as well as all persons having a legal settlement in said Palmyra, now removed therefrom and whose former dwelling place or home before such removal was upon any part of the territory annexed as aforesaid, shall hereafter be taken to have their legal settlement in, and become chargeable to said town of Pittsfield.

[Approved by the Governor, February 23, 1828.]

CHAPTER DLXV.

AN ACT to set off a part of the town of Alfred and annex the same to the town of Sanford.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That, from and after the passing of this Act. Territory set off so much of the town of Alfred as lies within the annexed to San- following described boundaries, viz: Beginning at the southeast end of land owned by Elias Littlefield, on the line between the towns of Alfred and Sanford, and running northeast to land formerly owned by John Trafton; thence northwest to land owned by James Ridley; thence northeasterly by land owned by said Ridley and John Beadle, to the east corner of the said Beadle's land; thence northerly by the said Beadle's land to the line of the town of Shapleigh; thence west by the said line of Shapleigh to the west corner of the town of Alfred; thence southeast by the line of the towns of Alfred and Sanford, to the first mentioned bounds, together with the inhabitants thereon, be, and they hereby are, set off from the

from Alfred and

ing paupers,